

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan

Office of the Governor

Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan Email: pgoadm2013@gmail.com



HON. RAMON V. GUICO III Governor

Executive Order No. 0032, Series of 2023

"AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 0221-2022 RECONSTITUTING THE LOCAL SCHOOL BOARD OF THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN"

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 0221-2022 reconstituted the Local School Board (LScB) of the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, said Executive Order provided for the Local School Board's composition and defined its duties and functions;

WHEREAS, there is a need to amend the membership of the LScB to replace members who were either re-assigned in another place of station or new CSO presidents were elected and becomes representative in the LScB. The designation of replacement members is necessary in order that the LScB could carry out more effectively its duties and responsibilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RAMON V. GUICO III, Provincial Governor of Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the law, do hereby amend Executive Order No. 0221-2022 and designate the following as replacement members to the LScB, effective immediately;

- 1. **DR. FATIMA R. BOADO vice DR. ELY S. UBALDO, CESO VI** Schools Division Superintendent, Dep Ed Division of Pangasinan I
- 2. **MR. VIRGILIO L. LAVARIAS vice MR. LEOPOLDO RAMOS** President, Federation of Parents-Teachers Association, Inc.
- 3. MS. CAROLINA V. JORGIO vice MS. CECILIA D. MALLARI President, Federation of Child Development Workers and Service Providers of the Philippines (Pangasinan Chapter)

SO ORDERED, this 18th_day of April 2023 in Lingayen, Pangasinan.

RAMON V. GUICO III



